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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-100RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-100RB#0 
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 

Modulatio

n 

Chann

el 

RB 

Configuratio

n 

Frequency 

Range 
Result 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.8

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.8

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz 
-40.4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.7

8 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.1

7 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.6

2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.3

1 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.6

2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.0

7 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-36.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.2

9 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.0

8 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.3

1 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.7

6 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.6

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.3

6 

PAS

S 

Band 3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000M -38.2 PAS



FCC ID: 2BF9L-W80-30                                   Report No.: PTC24022617701E-FC06-1 

Page 79 of 126 
 

2 Hz S 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.9

8 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.8

1 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz 
-40.4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.5

3 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.1

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.7

7 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.6

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.7

1 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.5

8 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -37.7

7 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.2

1 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.3

9 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.9

1 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.5

7 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.2

3 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.1

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.0

3 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 
-37.4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.7

7 

PAS

S 
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Band

2 
10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 
-38.5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.3

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.4

9 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.5

6 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.2

8 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.2

2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.6

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.2

8 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -40.0

8 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.2

1 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.6

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.1

2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.6

3 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 
-38.3 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.6

6 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.5

9 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.3

2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.3

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 
-37.2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz 
-39.1 

PAS

S 
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Band

2 
20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 
-38.5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.5

9 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 
-38.2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.8

2 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.9

4 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.9

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -39.7

5 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-37.6

6 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 

Range1:30~1000MHz -38.9

9 

PAS

S 

Band

2 
20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 

Range2:1000~20000M

Hz 

-38.0

7 

PAS

S 

 

Test Graphs 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 



FCC ID: 2BF9L-W80-30                                   Report No.: PTC24022617701E-FC06-1 

Page 95 of 126 
 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -5.17 -0.002794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -6.44 -0.003480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -5.45 -0.002945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -6.34 -0.003372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -7.19 -0.003824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -3.91 -0.002080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT 4.68 0.002451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT 3.70 0.001938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT 2.75 0.001440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -5.56 -0.003004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -4.01 -0.002167 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -7.55 -0.004080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -3.84 -0.002043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -6.85 -0.003644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -7.92 -0.004213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -5.05 -0.002645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT 5.60 0.002933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT 4.88 0.002556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -4.71 -0.002544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -3.26 -0.001761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -4.84 -0.002614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -6.36 -0.003383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -6.10 -0.003245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -5.96 -0.003170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT 4.32 0.002264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -3.82 -0.002002 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT 6.74 0.003532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -5.74 -0.003100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -3.92 -0.002117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -4.05 -0.002187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -5.10 -0.002713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -5.21 -0.002771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -4.15 -0.002207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT 5.37 0.002814 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT 5.74 0.003008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT 4.25 0.002227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -4.45 -0.002402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT 5.19 0.002802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -4.16 -0.002246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -6.65 -0.003537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -5.36 -0.002851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -7.19 -0.003824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT 2.44 0.001279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT 4.41 0.002312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT 3.30 0.001730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -6.10 -0.003293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -6.02 -0.003250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -6.19 -0.003341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -6.21 -0.003303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -4.69 -0.002495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -6.99 -0.003718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -3.86 -0.002024 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -3.48 -0.001824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT 3.98 0.002087 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -4.03 -0.002173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -6.81 -0.003671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -6.75 -0.003639 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -6.73 -0.003580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -7.18 -0.003819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -6.97 -0.003707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT 4.52 0.002373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT 5.13 0.002693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT 6.00 0.003150 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -6.10 -0.003288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -5.28 -0.002846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -4.40 -0.002372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -6.54 -0.003479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -6.28 -0.003340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -5.09 -0.002707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT 2.96 0.001554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT 5.01 0.002630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -3.56 -0.001869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -9.81 -0.005281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -7.14 -0.003844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -4.67 -0.002514 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -6.75 -0.003590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -6.46 -0.003436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -9.26 -0.004926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -6.57 -0.003453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -6.96 -0.003658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -5.64 -0.002965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -8.94 -0.004813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -5.29 -0.002848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -6.82 -0.003672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -5.73 -0.003048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -5.39 -0.002867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -7.24 -0.003851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -5.58 -0.002933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -3.38 -0.001777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -6.80 -0.003574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT 4.20 0.002258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT 3.53 0.001898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT 4.50 0.002419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -4.86 -0.002585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -7.41 -0.003941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -6.22 -0.003309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -7.80 -0.004105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -7.60 -0.004000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT 3.53 0.001858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT 6.03 0.003242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT 5.63 0.003027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT 6.95 0.003737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -7.25 -0.003856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -4.90 -0.002606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -7.19 -0.003824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -4.98 -0.002621 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -6.26 -0.003295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -4.54 -0.002389 ±2.5 PASS 
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Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.43 -0.003474 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.49 -0.002426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.75 -0.004188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -4.25 -0.002296 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 3.29 0.001778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.53 -0.003473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.73 -0.003048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.25 -0.004388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -4.44 -0.002362 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.50 -0.003989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.50 -0.001833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.44 -0.002325 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 2.61 0.001367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 3.87 0.002027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 4.72 0.002472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 3.54 0.001913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.26 -0.003923 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.07 -0.003820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.72 -0.004171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.45 -0.002404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.74 -0.003053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.54 -0.002947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -4.40 -0.002340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -6.77 -0.003601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.84 -0.004702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.47 -0.003912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.04 -0.001592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.49 -0.001304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 3.85 0.002016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.96 -0.002074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -5.92 -0.003197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.28 -0.002312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.67 -0.002522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.59 -0.001939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.52 -0.001361 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.62 -0.002457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.37 -0.003920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -5.64 -0.003000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -5.25 -0.002793 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -6.46 -0.003436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 5.22 0.002735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 7.33 0.003841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 6.21 0.003254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 3.13 0.001640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 5.83 0.003055 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -3.71 -0.002004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.76 -0.002571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.61 -0.001950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.91 -0.003732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.02 -0.003792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -5.83 -0.003101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.75 -0.003059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -6.39 -0.003399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -4.46 -0.002372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.98 -0.002649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 3.70 0.001939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 3.00 0.001572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 2.96 0.001551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 4.23 0.002216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 3.95 0.002070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.22 -0.002278 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.09 -0.001128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.67 -0.003061 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.97 -0.002683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -4.15 -0.002240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -6.38 -0.003394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.42 -0.003415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.93 -0.004218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.95 -0.003697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.91 -0.003676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 2.92 0.001531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.22 -0.001164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 4.50 0.002359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.00 -0.002097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 4.31 0.002260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.14 -0.002775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.95 -0.003212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.27 -0.001765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.55 -0.001916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.76 -0.003109 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.71 -0.003037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.17 -0.002750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.38 -0.003394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.52 -0.003468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.98 -0.003181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 3.21 0.001683 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 3.96 0.002076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 3.57 0.001872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 4.71 0.002469 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 3.76 0.001971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.05 -0.003801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.68 -0.004679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.09 -0.003283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.05 -0.003261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.11 -0.003833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.74 -0.003053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.04 -0.003745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.78 -0.004670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.46 -0.003968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.29 -0.004410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 3.41 0.001790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.96 -0.002079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 4.06 0.002131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 5.14 0.002698 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 5.16 0.002709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.99 -0.003229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -5.67 -0.003057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.05 -0.002183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.70 -0.002534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.81 -0.002593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.87 -0.003122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.22 -0.003840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.46 -0.002904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.23 -0.003314 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.70 -0.002500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.15 -0.002178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 5.73 0.003008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 5.30 0.002782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 5.34 0.002803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 2.99 0.001570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.50 -0.004038 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.78 -0.004727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -7.77 -0.004183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -7.27 -0.003914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -5.55 -0.002988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.15 -0.002739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.33 -0.003899 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -9.10 -0.004840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.55 -0.002952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -8.09 -0.004303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -6.23 -0.003275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.59 -0.005041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.47 -0.002350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -7.90 -0.004152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.21 -0.003264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.79 -0.004194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.80 -0.003661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -5.64 -0.003036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -7.00 -0.003769 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.03 -0.003246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.19 -0.003824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.99 -0.003718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -5.72 -0.003043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.14 -0.002734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.46 -0.003436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -6.97 -0.003664 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -5.20 -0.002733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.92 -0.003637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.02 -0.002639 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.73 -0.001961 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 4.48 0.002409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 4.54 0.002441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 3.60 0.001935 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 4.97 0.002672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 2.56 0.001376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.43 -0.002888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.67 -0.004612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -4.66 -0.002479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.65 -0.004601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.57 -0.002963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.14 -0.001653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.20 -0.002737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -2.98 -0.001568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.84 -0.003074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.60 -0.002947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 3.83 0.002059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.28 -0.001763 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 3.56 0.001914 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 3.47 0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 3.39 0.001823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -7.22 -0.003840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -9.18 -0.004883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.04 -0.003213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -5.62 -0.002989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -8.27 -0.004399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.28 -0.002779 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.15 -0.001658 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -5.07 -0.002668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -7.12 -0.003747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -3.49 -0.001837 ±2.5 PASS 
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Appendix G: Modulation Characteristics 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 PASS PASS 
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